

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Feb 25, 2013, 3:16 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 88218-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
AT TACOMA IN

LARRY C. OCKLETREE,

Plaintiff,

v.

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM, a Washington Corporation D/B/A  
ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL, and JOHN and JANE DOE(s) 1-10,

Defendants.

---

DEFENDANT FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF

---

Karen R. Glickstein  
Christopher L. Johnson  
POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC

120 West 12th Street Suite 1600  
Kansas City MO 64105

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981  
Sheryl J. Willert, WSBA #08617  
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS  
PLLC

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 628-6600

Attorneys for Defendant Franciscan Health System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....9

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

    A. Factual Background .....9

    B. Procedural Background..... 10

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. RCW 49.60.040(11)'s Exemption of "Any Religious or  
Sectarian Organization Not Organized for Private  
Profit" from the WLAD's Definition of "Employer"  
Does Not Violate Const. art. I, §12, Washington's  
Privileges and Immunities Clause..... 15

        1. Under this Court's jurisprudence concerning  
independent constitutional analysis of the state  
"privileges and immunities" clause, RCW  
49.60.040(11)'s exemption of any religious or  
sectarian nonprofit organization from the WLAD's  
definition of "employer" does not violate Const. art.  
I, §12 because it is not a grant of positive favoritism  
and thus does not confer a "privilege or immunity."..... 17

        2. Whether the exemption violates equal protection  
under the Fourteenth Amendment, and thus under  
Const. art. I, §12, is not an issue of local law that  
has been certified to this Court for determination .....24

        3. Even if this Court were to conclude that it can and  
should resort to federal equal protection analysis to  
decide the certified questions, the WLAD's  
exemption of religious or sectarian nonprofits from  
its definition of "employer" does not violate equal  
protection .....26

B.	RCW 49.60.040(11)'s Exemption of "Any Religious or Sectarian Organization Not Organized for Private Profit" from the WLAD's Definition of "Employer" Does Not Violate Const. art. I, §11, Washington's "Religious Freedom" Clause .....	34
	1. Unless the exemption of religious or sectarian nonprofits from the WLAD's definition of "employer" can be said to molest or disturb someone in person or property on account of religion, or to appropriate or apply public money or property for "religious worship, exercise or instruction, or the support of any religious establishment," the exemption does not violate Const. art. I, §11 .....	35
	2. The WLAD's exemption of religious or sectarian nonprofits from the definition of "employer" does not molest or disturb anyone's person or property on account of religion .....	37
	3. The exemption of religious or sectarian nonprofits from the WLAD's definition of "employer" does not appropriate or apply public money or property in aid of any religious purpose .....	40
	4. Whether the WLAD's definition of "employer" passes muster under the First Amendment is not an issue of local law that has been certified to this Court for determination and, even if the Court were to reach that issue, there is no First Amendment violation because RCW 49.60.040(11)'s definition of "employer" passes the federal "Lemon test" .....	46
C.	RCW 49.60.040(11)'s exemption of "any religious or sectarian organization not organized for private profit" from the WLAD's definition of "employer" is not unconstitutional as applied to an employee claiming that the religious non-profit organization discriminated against him for reasons wholly unrelated to any religious purpose, practice, or activity .....	48

V. CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	17 and passim
<i>Am. Network, Inc. v. Washington Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 113 Wn.2d 59, 776 P.2d 950 (1989).....	27
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	16 and passim
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 670, 10 P.3d 371 (2000).....	26, 46
<i>Calvary Bible Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 72 Wn.2d 912, 436 P.2d 189 (1967).....	44
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	21
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	48
<i>City of Tacoma v. Franciscan Found.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 663, 972 P.2d 566 (1999).....	22
<i>Convention Ctr. Coalition v. Seattle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 370, 730 P.2d 636 (1986).....	29
<i>Erdman v. Chapel Hill Presbyterian Church</i> , 156 Wn. App. 827 (2010), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 175 Wn.2d 659 (2012).....	28
<i>Farnum v. CRISTA Ministries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....	28

<i>Gig Harbor Marina, Inc. v. City of Gig Harbor</i> , 94 Wn. App. 789, 973 P.2d 1081 (1999).....	27
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> ("Grant County IP"), 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) .....	15 and passim
<i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996).....	14, 29, 31, 33
<i>In re Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986).....	14, 43
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	13
<i>King County Dept. of Adult &amp; Juvenile Det. v. Parmelee</i> , 162 Wn. App. 337, 254 P.3d 927 (2011).....	27
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 35
<i>Malyon v. Pierce County</i> , 131 Wn.2d 779, 935 P.2d 1272 (1997).....	30 and passim
<i>Mitchell v. Consol. Sch. Dist. No 201</i> , 17 Wn.2d 61, 135 P.2d 79 (1943).....	41, 42, 43
<i>O'Hartigan v. Dep't of Personnel</i> , 118 Wn.2d 111, 821 P.2d 44 (1991).....	29
<i>Open Door Baptist Church v. Clark County</i> , 140 Wn.2d 143, 995 P.2d 33 (2000).....	39
<i>Paulson v. County of Pierce</i> , 99 Wn.2d 645, 664 P.2d 1202, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 464 U.S. 957 (1983) .....	28
<i>Sch. Dists.' Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	13

<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 146 Wn.2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002).....	41, 44, 45
<i>State v. Brayman</i> , 110 Wn.2d 183, 751 P.2d 294 (1988).....	21
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	18, 35, 36
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	14, 43
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> , 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1104 (2001) .....	14
<i>State v. McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012).....	13
<i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998).....	18
<i>Visser v. Nooksack Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 699, 207 P.2d 198 (1949).....	41, 42, 43

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 440, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985) .....	26-27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 91 S. Ct. 2105, 29 L. Ed. 2d 745 (1971).....	34, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 433 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1970) .....	14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	10, 11
------------------------	--------

42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 14503, <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
Enr. Sen. Bill 543 §2, Pub. L. 105-19. ....	32

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 4.24.264 .....	33
RCW Chapter 49.60 .....	11
RCW 49.60.010 .....	21, 40
RCW 49.60.040(11) .....	9 and passim
RCW 70.200.020 .....	33
RCW 82.04.3651 .....	45
RCW 84.36.040(1)(e) .....	45
RCW 84.36.040(3) .....	45

**RULES**

RAP 16.16(a) .....	25, 46
--------------------	--------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	35, 46, 47
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause) .....	16, 18, 24, 25
Wash. Const. Article I, § 1 .....	21
Wash. Const. Article I, § 11 .....	14 and passim
Wash. Const. Article I, § 12 .....	14 and passim
Or. Const. Article I, § 20 .....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

John V. Jacobi, *Mission and Markets in Health Care: Protecting  
Essential Community Providers for the Poor*, 75 Wash. U. L.  
Q. 1431, 1460-62 (1997) .....30-31

Neil McCabe, *The State and Federal Religion Clauses:  
Differences of Degree and Kind*, 5 St. Thomas L. Rev. 49, 50  
(1992)..... 36
